

**Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 and 14-574**

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*, AND BRITTANI HENRY, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH, *et al.*, *Respondents.*

---

VALERIA TANCO, *et al.*, *Petitioners,*

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF  
TENNESSEE, *et al.*, *Respondents.*

---

APRIL DEBOER, *et al.*, *Petitioners,*

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

GREGORY BOURKE, *et al.*, AND TIMOTHY LOVE, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN  
FEDERATION OF LABOR AND CONGRESS OF  
INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATIONS, ET AL.,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

Peake DeLancey Printers, LLC - (301) 341-4600 - Cheverly MD

LYNN K. RHINEHART  
H. CRAIG BECKER  
American Federation of  
Labor-Congress of  
Industrial Organizations  
815 Sixteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 637-5397

ALICE O'BRIEN  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
JASON WALTA  
KARI GREENWOOD  
National Education  
Association  
1201 Sixteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 822-7035

JUDITH A. SCOTT  
NICOLE G. BERNER  
Service Employees  
International Union  
1800 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 730-7455

PATRICK J. SZYMANSKI  
Change to Win  
1900 L Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 721-6035

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Denying Same-Sex Couples the Right to Marry Inflicts Significant Economic Injury on LGBT Workers and Their Families.....	6
A. Denying same-sex couples the right to marry significantly impairs LGBT workers’ access to employer-provided healthcare benefits for their partners and families .....	7
1. Denying same-sex couples the right to marry impedes public-sector LGBT workers’ access to healthcare coverage for their partners and the dependent children of their partners.	10
2. Denying same-sex couples the right to marry results in unequal tax treatment of LGBT workers in both the public and private sector who receive employer-provided healthcare benefits.....	12
3. Denying same-sex couples the right to marry prevents LGBT workers from accessing guarantees of uninterrupted healthcare coverage for their partners and families. ....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Denying same-sex couples the right to marry impedes the access of LGBT families to critical programs that protect married workers and their families in the event of illness, workplace injury, or death. ....	17
1. Denying same-sex couples the right to marry precludes the families of LGBT workers from receiving Social Security disability and survivor benefits. ....	18
2. Denying same-sex couples the right to marry precludes LGBT workers' access to leave under the Family and Medical Leave Act. ....	20
C. Denying same-sex couples the right to marry imposes significant burdens on them as they plan for retirement. ....	21
1. Denying same-sex couples the right to marry restricts their access to Social Security retirement and Medicare benefits designed to protect lower-earning spouses. ....	21
2. Denying same-sex couples the right to marry impedes their access to equal rights and benefits under private pension plans. ....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. Denying Same-Sex Couples the Right to Marry Inflicts Emotional and Psychological Harms on Their Children and on All LGBT Children .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	Page
<i>Cozen O'Connor, P.C. v. Tobits</i> , No. CIV.A. 11-0045, 2013 WL 3878688 (E.D. Pa. July 29, 2013) .....	25
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 316 (2014) .....	6
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 308 (2014) .....	6
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich.), <i>rev'd</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1040 (2015) .....	29
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	4, 5
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 265 (2014) .....	6
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir.), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , __ U.S.L.W. __ (U.S. Dec. 30, 2014) (No. 14-765) .....	6
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	5
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888) .....	5
<i>Nat'l Pride at Work v. Governor of Mich.</i> , 748 N.W.2d 524 (Mich. 2008).....	10
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	5, 6, 29
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>STATUTES, LAWS, CONSTITUTIONS AND REGULATIONS:</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 25B.....	25
26 U.S.C. § 105 .....	12, 14
26 U.S.C. § 106 .....	12, 14
26 U.S.C. § 125 .....	14
26 U.S.C. § 152 .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 219 .....	25
26 U.S.C. § 401 .....	25,26
26 U.S.C. § 408 .....	25
26 U.S.C. § 9801 .....	17
29 U.S.C. § 1055 .....	25
29 U.S.C. §§ 1161-69 .....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1167 .....	16
29 U.S.C. § 2601 .....	20
29 U.S.C. § 2612 .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 402 .....	18, 21
42 U.S.C. § 416 .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 426 .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1395c .....	23
Ky. Const. § 233A.....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 710.24.....	19
Mich. Const. art. I § 25.....	5
Ohio Const. art. XV § 11 .....	5
Tenn. Const. art. XI § 18 .....	5
20 C.F.R. § 404.335.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
26 C.F.R. § 1.106-1.....	12, 14
26 C.F.R. § 54.9801-6.....	17
42 C.F.R. § 406.5(a).....	23
80 Fed. Reg. 9989 (Feb. 25, 2015).....	20
Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82.....	15
Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936.....	16
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Administration on Aging, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, <i>A Profile of Older Americans: 2012</i> (2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.aoa.gov/Aging_Statistics/Profile/2012/docs/2012profile.pdf">http://www.aoa.gov/Aging_Statistics/Profile/2012/docs/2012profile.pdf</a> .....	21
Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, <i>Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Populations: Selected Findings From the 2011 National Healthcare Quality and Disparities Report</i> (2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ahrq.gov/research/findings/nhqdr/nhqdr11/lgbt.html">http://www.ahrq.gov/research/findings/nhqdr/nhqdr11/lgbt.html</a> .....	8
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Health</i> (Nov. 12, 2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/lgbthealth/youth.htm">http://www.cdc.gov/lgbthealth/youth.htm</a> ..	32, 33, 34
<i>City of Knoxville Guide to Your Benefits</i> (2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.cityofknoxville.org/benefits/enrollment/guide.pdf">http://www.cityofknoxville.org/benefits/enrollment/guide.pdf</a> .....	11



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Garry Claxton et al., <i>Employer Health Benefits 2014 Annual Survey</i> (2014), available at <a href="http://files.kff.org/attachment/2014-employer-health-benefits-survey-full-report">http://files.kff.org/attachment/2014-employer-health-benefits-survey-full-report</a> .....	8
Gary J. Gates, <i>LGBT Parenting in the United States</i> (Williams Institute, UCLA School of Law, Feb. 2013), available at <a href="http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/LGBT-Parenting.pdf">http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/LGBT-Parenting.pdf</a> ...	4
GLSEN & Harris Interactive, <i>Playgrounds and Prejudice: Elementary School Climate in the United States</i> (2012), available at <a href="http://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/Playgrounds%20%26%20Prejudice.pdf">http://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/Playgrounds%20%26%20Prejudice.pdf</a> .....	30, 34
Greg J. Duncan et al., <i>Boosting Family Income to Promote Child Development</i> , THE FUTURE OF CHILDREN (2014), available at <a href="http://futureofchildren.org/futureofchildren/publications/docs/24_01_05.pdf">http://futureofchildren.org/futureofchildren/publications/docs/24_01_05.pdf</a> .....	28
I.R.S. Notice 2013-61 (Sept. 24, 2013) .....	13
I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 200108010 (Nov. 17, 2000)	15
I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 200339001 (June 13, 2003)	13
I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 9850011 (Sept. 10, 1998) .	13
I.R.S. Rev. Rul. 2013-17 (Aug. 30, 2013) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
James Angelini & Jason Peterson, <i>The Federal and State Taxation Of Domestic Partner Benefits</i> , 62 STATE TAX NOTES 377 (Nov. 2011), available at <a href="http://taxprof.typepad.com/files/62st0377.pdf">http://taxprof.typepad.com/files/62st0377.pdf</a> .....	13
John Holahan & Megan McGrath, <i>Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation Issue Brief: As the Economy Improves, the Number of Uninsured Is Falling But Not Because of a Rebound in Employer Sponsored Insurance</i> (Mar. 2014), available at <a href="https://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/2014/03/8560-as-the-economy-improves-the-number-of-uninsured-is-falling1.pdf">https://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/2014/03/8560-as-the-economy-improves-the-number-of-uninsured-is-falling1.pdf</a> .....	8
Joseph G. Kosciw et al., <i>2013 National School Climate Survey</i> (2014), available at <a href="http://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/2013%20National%20School%20Climate%20Survey%20Full%20Report_0.pdf">http://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/2013%20National%20School%20Climate%20Survey%20Full%20Report_0.pdf</a> .....	30, 31, 32, 33
Joseph G. Kosciw & Elizabeth M. Diaz, <i>Involved, Invisible, Ignored: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender Parents and Their Children in Our Nation's K-12 Schools</i> (2008), available at <a href="http://www.familyequality.org/_asset/5n43xf/familiesand-schools.pdf">http://www.familyequality.org/_asset/5n43xf/familiesand-schools.pdf</a> .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Julie Sonier et al., <i>State-Level Trends in Employer-Sponsored Health Insurance</i> (Apr. 2013), available at <a href="http://www.rwjf.org/content/dam/farm/reports/reports/2013/rwjf405434">http://www.rwjf.org/content/dam/farm/reports/reports/2013/rwjf405434</a> .....	8
Memorandum from the Attorney General to the President, Implementation of <i>United States v. Windsor</i> (June 20, 2014), available at <a href="http://www.justice.gov/iso/opa/resources/9722014620103930904785.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/iso/opa/resources/9722014620103930904785.pdf</a> .....	18
Movement Advancement Project, <i>A Broken Bargain: Discrimination, Fewer Benefits and More Taxes for LGBT Workers</i> (June 2013), available at <a href="http://www.lgbtmap.org/file/a-broken-bargain-full-report.pdf">http://www.lgbtmap.org/file/a-broken-bargain-full-report.pdf</a> .....	19
Movement Advancement Project, <i>Paying an Unfair Price: The Financial Penalty for Being LGBT in America</i> (Sept. 2014), available at <a href="http://www.lgbtmap.org/file/paying-an-unfair-price-full-report.pdf">http://www.lgbtmap.org/file/paying-an-unfair-price-full-report.pdf</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
Movement Advancement Project et al., <i>Strengthening Economic Security for Children Living in LGBT Families</i> (Jan. 2012), available at <a href="https://lgbtmap.org/file/strengthening-economic-security.pdf">https://lgbtmap.org/file/strengthening-economic-security.pdf</a> .....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
M.V. Lee Badgett, <i>Unequal Taxes on Equal Benefits: The Taxation of Domestic Partner Benefits</i> (Dec. 2007), available at <a href="http://www.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/issues/2007/12/pdf/domestic_partners.pdf">http://www.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/issues/2007/12/pdf/domestic_partners.pdf</a> .....	14
Naomi G. Goldberg, <i>The Impact of Inequality for Same-Sex Partners in Employer-Sponsored Retirement Plans</i> (Oct. 2009), available at <a href="http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Goldberg-Retirement-Plans-Report-Oct-2009.pdf">http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Goldberg-Retirement-Plans-Report-Oct-2009.pdf</a> .....	22
Patrice L. Engle & Maureen M. Black, <i>The Effect of Poverty on Child Development and Educational Outcomes</i> , 1136 ANNALS N.Y. ACAD. SCI. 243 (2008), available at <a href="http://digitalcommons.calpoly.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1002&amp;context=psyed_fac">http://digitalcommons.calpoly.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1002&amp;context=psyed_fac</a> .....	28
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Social Security Retirement Benefits</i> (July 2012), available at <a href="http://www.ssa.gov/pubs/EN-05-10035.pdf">http://www.ssa.gov/pubs/EN-05-10035.pdf</a>	22
Usha Ranji et al., <i>Health and Access to Care and Coverage for Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Individuals in the U.S.</i> (Jan. 2014), available at <a href="http://kff.org/disparities-policy/issue-brief/health-and-access-to-care-and-coverage-for-lesbian-gay-bisexual-and-transgender-individuals-in-the-u-s/">http://kff.org/disparities-policy/issue-brief/health-and-access-to-care-and-coverage-for-lesbian-gay-bisexual-and-transgender-individuals-in-the-u-s/</a> .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Employee Benefits in the United States</i> (July 25, 2014), available at <a href="http://www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/sp/ebnr0020.pdf">http://www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/sp/ebnr0020.pdf</a> .....	10
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Fact Sheet #28F: Qualifying Reasons for Leave under the Family and Medical Leave Act</i> (Aug. 2013).	20
U.S. Dep’t of Labor Technical Release No. 2013-04 (Sept. 18, 2013) .....	16
